

RESOLUTION OF THE SENATE OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY

ON THE APPROVAL OF THE STUDY REGULATIONS OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY AND ON THE AMENDMENTS AND REPEAL OF CERTAIN RESOLUTIONS OF A SENATE COMMISSION OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY

In accordance with Article 33(1)(12) of the Statute of Vilnius University and taking into account Proposal from the Rector of Vilnius University No. RTK-60 of 17 June 2022 "On the Approval of the Study Regulations of Vilnius University and on the Amendments and Repeal of Certain Resolutions of a Senate Commission of Vilnius University" and Resolution of the Studies Affairs Committee of the Senate of Vilnius University of 14 June 2022 (Minutes No. (1.8 E) 11500-KT-231), the Senate of Vilnius University

hereby decides:

- 1. To approve the Study Regulations of Vilnius University (hereinafter the 'Regulations') (attached).
 - 2. To repeal:
- 2.1. Resolution of the Commission of the Senate of Vilnius University No. S-2012-12-8 of 21 June 2012 "On Study Regulations" (with all subsequent amendments and addenda).
- 2.2. Resolution of the Commission of the Senate of Vilnius University No. SK-2012-20-6 of 13 December 2012 "On the Approval of the Procedure for the Assessment of Learning Outcomes" (with all subsequent amendments and addenda).
 - 3. To determine that:
- 3.1. The requirements for the structure of first cycle, second cycle and integrated study programmes at Vilnius University set out in Items 10–17 and 21–24 of the Regulations shall be applicable to first year students of first cycle, second cycle and integrated study programmes starting their studies from the beginning of the academic year 2023/2024;
- 3.2. Under the decision of the study programme committee and upon the approval of students of the study programme, the requirements for the structure of first cycle, second cycle and integrated study programmes at Vilnius University set out in Items 10–17 and 21–24 of the Regulations may also be applied to students studying in later years than that provided for in Item 3(1) of this Resolution starting from the beginning of the academic year 2023/2024.
- 3.3. The first cycle, second cycle and integrated study programmes implemented at Vilnius University, the structures of which are not aligned with the Regulations, following the requirements set out in Items 3(1) and 3(2) of this Resolution shall be implemented following the Study Programme Regulation of Vilnius University, approved by Resolution of the Commission of the Senate of Vilnius University No. SK-2012-12-4 of 21 June 2012 "On the Approval of the Study Programme Regulation" (as subsequently amended), the Description of the General Requirements for the Provision of Studies, approved by Order of the Minister of Education and Science of the Republic of Lithuania No. V-1168 of 30 December 2016 "On the Approval of the Description of the General

Requirements for the Provision of Studies", and other legal acts of the Republic of Lithuania and Vilnius University regulating studies.

4. To assign the study programme committees of the first cycle, second cycle and integrated study programmes implemented at Vilnius University to review and update the structure of the implemented study programmes by 1 March 2023 for it to be aligned with the Regulations, in accordance with the principles set out in Items 3(1) and 3(2) of this Resolution.